# MOTOR CAR ACT, 1903.

### COUNTY OF CARNARVON.

Whereas, by sub-section 1 of Section 9 of the Motor Car Act, 1903, it is enacted that within any limits or place referred to in regulations made by the Local Government Board with a view to the safety of the public, on the application of the local authority of the area in which the limits or place are situate, a person shall not drive a motor car at a speed exceeding ten miles per hour:

at a speed exceeding ten miles per hour: And whereas the County Council of Carnarvon have made application to the Local Government Board for a regulation to be made in pursuance of the said sub-section, putting the above-mentioned provisions of that subsection in force within the limits comprising the following roads or parts of roads within the Borough of Conway, that is to say:—

Rosehill-street, from the Suspension Bridge to a point in the Bangor-road situate 70 yards beyond the Archway;

High-street;

Castle-street and Berry-street;

Uppergate-street and so much of Sychnant-road as extends from Uppergate-street to the junction of the road with Brynhyfryd Park;

So much of Llanrwst-road as extends for a distance of 260 yards from its junction with Rosehill-street; and

So much of Station-road, Deganwy, as extends from the entrance to Deganwy Castle Hotel to a point situate 50 yards beyond the junction of the road with Tymawr-road, near Deganwy Schools.

And whereas notice of the said application, and of the time and manner in which objections should be made to any such regulation, appeared in the London Gazette of the 5th day of July, 1910, and in the "Weekly News" of the 8th day of July, 1910:

And whereas certain objections to the making of any regulation in pursuance of the said provisions have been received by the Local Government Board, and it is expedient that further inquiry should be made in the matter of the said application:

Notice is hereby given, that R. C. Maxwell, Esquire, Barrister-at-Law, one of the Inspectors of the Local Government Board, will attend at the Guildhall, Conway, on Friday, the Second day of December, 1910, at Halfpast Ten o'clock in the forenoon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subject-matter of the said application.

And notice is hereby further given, that any person interested may attend at such Inquiry and be heard with reference to the said application.

> As witness my hand this Sixteenth day of November, 1910, at the Office of the Local Government Board, Whitehall, London.

Walter T. Jerred, Assistant Secretary.

#### INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the list of persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the division of Cambridge University as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament for granting to His Majesty duties on profits arising from property, professions, trades and offices: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners for the division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at the University Offices, St. Andrews-street, Cambridge, on Tuesday, the 22nd day of November, 1910, at twelve o'clock noon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Income Tax for the division of Cambridge University aforesaid.

J. P. Crowly. H. F. Bartlett.

Inland Revenue, Somerset House, London, 16th November, 1910.

#### ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

#### Dated 17th November, 1910.

Whereas by the 21st Section of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, it is enacted that the Registrar General, with the sanction of the Local Government Board, may from time to time alter Registration Sub-districts:—

1. And whereas it is expedient, in order that Bromley and Dartford Registration Districts may be made co-extensive with the Poor Law Unions of the same names as altered by the Local Government Board's Confirming Order No. 54,400—viz., the County of Kent (Bexley and Footscray) Confirmation Order, 1910, that the part of Footscray Urban District and Civil Parish, which prior to the 1st October last (the date when that Order took effect) formed part of Bexley Urban District and Civil Parish, should be transferred from Bexley Sub-district of Dartford Registration District to Chislehurst Sub-district of Bromley Registration District;

2. Now, therefore, I, Bernard Mallet, Registrar General of Births, Deaths, and Marriages in England, in exercise of the powers given me by the above mentioned Act, and with the sanction of the Local Government Board, do hereby order and declare that the foregoing alteration shall take effect accordingly.

3. This Order shall come into operation on 1st day of December, Nineteen Hundred and ten.

Witness my hand this 17th day of November, Nineteen Hundred and ten.

Bernard Mallet, Registrar General. General Register Office,

Somerset House, London.

#### ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

## Dated 17th November, 1910.

Whereas by the 21st Section of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, it is enacted that the Registrar General, with the sanction of the Local Government Board, may from time to time alter Registration Sub-districts:---

1. And whereas it is expedient that Hascombe Civil Parish should be transferred from Witley Sub-district of Hambledon Registration District to Cranley Sub-district of the same Registration District;

8292